
 
 

INFORMAL CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD REMOTELY DUE TO COVID-19 AT 10.00 AM 

ON WEDNESDAY 19 JANUARY 2022  
 

THIS MEETING WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 
2021 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 

 

6.  RURAL ISSUES 

 (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

7.  HOUSING PLEDGE AND POWERS 

 (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

8.  COVID-19 ECONOMIC RECOVERY 

 (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

9.  ECONOMY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

10.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 9 MARCH 2022 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live


 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ECONOMY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 

COMMITTEE ROOM 6/7, LEEDS CIVIC HALL 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Stephen Baines (Deputy)  Calderdale Council 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford Council 
Councillor Jonathan Bentley    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Dawn Collins    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead    Bradford Council 
Councillor Tony Hames    Wakefield Council 
Councillor Andrew Hollyer    City of York Council 
Councillor Zafar Iqbal    Bradford Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Olivia Rowley    Wakefield Council 
Councillor Audrey Smith    Calderdale Council 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis    Wakefield Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover (Minute 8) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth (Minute 8) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Zafar Iqbal, Manisha 
Kaushik, and Olivia Rowley.  
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 12 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum.  

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



4.   Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 22 September 2021 
 
Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 22 September 
2021 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed.  

 
5.  Scrutiny and governance arrangements  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer outlining 
membership changes since the last meeting and amendments to Scrutiny 
Standing Orders section on substitute rules to be proposed to the Combined 
Authority on 9 December.  
 
The Chair welcomed new members Councillors Tony Hames and Tony 
Wallis, representing Wakefield Council, to the committee.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

 
6.   Chair’s update and comments  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair on his activity since 
the last meeting and a number of matters, including: 

 The three Scrutiny Chairs have written a joint letter with Mayor Tracy 
Brabin to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing & Local 
Government, Michael Gove, asking him to consider lowering statutory 
quorum requirements for combined authority scrutiny and allowing 
remote or hybrid meetings.  

 Meeting with Mayor Brabin 1-1 to discuss the economy scrutiny 
workplan and the committee’s plans for the year. The Mayor outlined 
her own plans and expressed support for scrutiny’s critical friend role. 
The Chair reiterated that non-partisan nature of scrutiny and his 
desire that i
[...]
to produce and store hydroelectric power. The 
potential of the Humberside Freeport to become the ‘Rotterdam’ of 
England could have a positive effect on West Yorkshire in supply 
terms, and if certain strategic infrastructure improvements are made 
along the route – including on waterways. Could look at what other 
regions with similar asset profile are planning. It was noted that any 
local energy policies must adhere to national government guidelines, 
which define the scale of different types e.g. nuclear is still defined as 
‘small scale’ despite the large infrastructure requirement and cost.  

 

 Research, development and intelligence: There is close work 
ongoing between the Combined Authority and universities, through an 
appointed individual, to coordinate the region’s assets and experts to 
help answer questions to inform policy development and services. 
Most recently this network is aiding in the development of the COVID 
economic recovery plan. In general intelligence gathering the 
Research & Intelligence team produces regular monitors and have 
begun an annual ‘state of the region’ with the goal of having a 
comprehensive picture of developments in economic and social data.   

  
Members asked for additional data on number of people affected by 
reduction in Universal Credit / working tax credits being in work vs those not 
in work and the Chair reiterated his hope that the Committee focuses on the 
delivery and achievement of the Mayor’s Pledges.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further.   

 
9.  Date of the next meeting – 19 January 2022 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Economic Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   19 January 2022 

Subject:   Rural Issues 

Director: Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Development 

Author: Justin Wilson, Head of Strategic Networks 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Committee on the rural context for West Yorkshire 

and highlight some of the main policy challenges and delivery programmes 
which are taking place in the region’s rural areas. 
 

1.2 The report includes a focus on digital infrastructure and how that is delivered 
in rural areas. It also covers the support currently available to businesses in 
rural areas and to farming businesses.    

 
2. Information 
 

Context  
 

Policy Context  
 
2.1 The Combined Authority’s Strategic Economic Framework contains a portfolio 

policy and strategy documents that outline the Authority’s vision, objectives, 
and response to key issues and opportunities. Rural issues are recognised in 
a range of different ways depending on the policy area and the type of 
response required.  

 
Spatial Context 

 
2.2 The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) Rural 

Urban Geography classifications are based on the physical settlements and 
related characteristics within small geography areas. This dataset is already 
used to define where rural programmes can operate e.g. delivery of rural 
broadband. Some headline contextual information is provided below based on 
these datasets: 

 

7

Agenda Item 6



 

Table 1: Contextual Information 

 
2.3 West Yorkshire’s is a predominantly urban area and its rural population is 

relatively small but still significant in absolute terms; with more than 200,000 
people living in rural locations, equivalent to 9% of the total population of the 
region. Although this overall proportion is smaller than the national average of 
18% the figures vary at local authority level, ranging from 5% in Bradford and 
Leeds and up to 17% in Wakefield. 

 
2.4 There are different types of rural area with potentially differing needs from a 

policy perspective. Seven per cent of West Yorkshire’s population is classified 
as residing in “Rural town and fringe” with 2% classed as “Rural village and 
dispersed”. In Calderdale 6% of the population falls into the latt
[...]
ents/s18989/Item%209%20-%20Leeds%20City%20Region%20Transport%20Update%20-%20Appendix%202%20-%20DfT%20Future%20of%20Transport%20Rural%20Consultatio.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18989/Item%209%20-%20Leeds%20City%20Region%20Transport%20Update%20-%20Appendix%202%20-%20DfT%20Future%20of%20Transport%20Rural%20Consultatio.pdf


programmes and funding opportunities in the past. This includes the European 
Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD), part of the European 
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) which is set to be replaced by the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund. What is not yet clear is the extent to which the Rural 
Growth Programme will roll into the new UK Shared Prosperity Fund or 
whether there will be another specific rural grant programme – if the latter is 
the case it will be important to ensure the wider business support offer is made 
clear across West Yorkshire for the benefit of all businesses. Work is ongoing 
to work with Government and partners to try to influence the shape, structure 
and quantum of the Fund with clear messaging that any new Fund needs to 
adequately address rural issues as well as urban, coastal issues for example 
across the UK. 

2.43 Other specific funding opportunities from government departments have also 
been made available, including the Rural Broadband Initiative (RBI) provided 
by DEFRA.  

 
2.44 In addition the Authority now has greater flexibility on how it uses other local 

and flexible funding e.g. gainshare, through the Single Investment Fund which 
supports the delivering of the West Yorkshire Investment Strategy.  

 
3.  Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency is identified as one of the overarching goals 

of the Strategic Economic Plan. The report highlights a number of strategies 
and policy areas which support this objective. Rural areas have the potential to 
support this ambition directly e.g. by supporting the delivery of natural flood 
management and peat restoration. 

 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 Inclusive Growth is identified as one of the overarching goals of the Strategic 

Economic Plan. The report highlights a number of strategies and policy areas 
which support this objective. 

 
4.2 It is recognised that inclusive growth includes all areas of West Yorkshire 

which means it cannot be delivered in full without supporting rural areas.  
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 All Combined Authority polices, funding decisions and delivery programmes 

are developed with regard to equality, diversity and inclusion issues. This 
includes consideration of any spatial dimension to equality and diversity issues 
which may require some of specific interventions to address the rural areas 
highlighted in this report.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 

16



7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee notes the report and provides any comments.  
 
11. Background Documents 
 
 None. 
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Economic Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   19 January 2022 

Subject:   Housing Pledge and Powers   

Director: Liz Hunter, Director of Policy and Development 

Author: Alison Gillespie, Head of Place and Environment 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 Scrutiny Committee has asked for a report outlining early work on fulfilling 

mayor’s pledge on affordable housing.  
 

Committee wants to understand:  
 
1) The MCA’s current housing powers in the absence of spatial strategy and 

other previously agreed planning powers in devo deal – and how CA’s 
functions are expected to change in the future.  

2) How the CA can enable housing development – and fulfil the Mayor’s 
Pledge – within current powers while housing remains an LA function.  

3) How any CA activity is linked with Local Plans.  
4) What steps are being taken to ensure that affordable housing ambition can 

be met within the CA’s current powers 
 
2. Information 
 

Combined Authority Role in Housing 
 

2.1 Housing is a council responsibility, but the Combined Authority supports the 
delivery of new homes, including affordable homes, through investment 
programmes and partnership working with Local Authorities, Homes England 
and Registered Providers. As well as supporting delivery of new homes the 
Combined Authority has a role in driving quality and sustainability of homes 
including promoting green technologies and improving the quality and 
carbon footprint of existing homes through retrofit. The design of homes and 
neighbourhoods is also an important focus, playing a key role in the health 
and wellbeing of residents.   

 

19

Agenda Item 7



2.2 The Combined Authority was allocated £3.2m in revenue funding through 
devolution to develop a pipeline of housing sites to an investment ready 
position. Revenue is providing extra capacity and resource both at regional 
and local level.  
 

2.3 The Combined Authority was also allocated £67m Brownfield Housing 
funding post devolution in line with other MCAs. It will support the delivery of 
4500 homes by 2025 on sites requiring significant investment to unlock, as 
well as capacity to develop complex projects with marginal viability. An 
estimated 1900 affordable homes could be delivered through this programme.  
 

2.4 In addition to the funding outlined about the Combined Authority through 
devolution now has powers (to be used in agreement with local authorities) to 
acquire land for housing including using Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) 
where assembling or acquiring strategic sites. 
[...]
s:  
 
 Delivery of Council Houses:  

 Explore and understand the stock position of each Local Authority to 
inform WY Housing Strategy. 

 Apply any learning from the recently drafted Leeds Affordable Housing 
Challenge document to the wider WY partnership. 

 Explore the use of Joint Venture vehicles to accelerate the delivery of 
Council Houses and Affordable Homes. 

 Consider use of public assets to accelerate delivery of higher levels of 
sustainability through design and construction. 

 
  Delivery through Section 106:  

 Explore a shared viability framework for use in planning by all WY 
authorities. 

 Explore ways to increase capacity for Development Management.  

 Build evidence on the viability gap specifically relating to affordable 
housing to pursue funding options (both internally and with government). 

 Host a developer forum / summit event to raise awareness of WY 
expectations and build consistency in our approach.  

 
Delivery by Registered Providers:  

 Build on the partnership with Homes England to maximise delivery through 
Affordable Homes Programme. 

 Development of a WY Action Plan and joint housing pipeline for West 
Yorkshire in partnership with Homes England. 

 Greater collaboration with WY Housing Partnership to establish and 
unlock barriers to delivery – seek opportunities for innovation. 

 Work with Leeds City Council to support actions from the emerging Leeds 
Affordable Housing Delivery Partnership Plan and seek to apply in other 
districts where suitable. 

 
Combined Authority Role in Planning 

 
2.10 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority is not a Planning Authority and 

currently has no powers relating to spatial planning. However, the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority supports Local Authorities on strategic planning 
matters.  

 
2.11 As a partnership we have mature arrangements in place to address strategic, 

cross boundary issues on plan-making and development management. These 
are set out in the Planning Revi
[...]
ide an update to the Committee on the current economic situation in 

the region as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the work of the 
Combined Authority and LEP with regards to economic recovery planning and 
implementation.  

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 The COVID-19 pandemic continues to be a central factor in the lives of the 

people of West Yorkshire. Particularly since the emergence of the Omicron 
variant at the end of 2021, there is an increased focus on the potential spread 
of the virus and the need to boost immunity through vaccination and to readopt 
some levels of restrictions to reduce close contact. 
 

2.2 At the time of writing in January 2022, West Yorkshire has experienced its 
highest numbers of COVID-19 cases since the beginning of the pandemic, 
however hospital patients with COVID-19 remains below the peak in January 
2021. Plan B restrictions introduced by the UK Government are in place, and 
this has impacted particularly on sectors such as hospitality and leisure. 
Uncertainty over the future direction of the pandemic and the need for further 
restrictions is critical to the economic recovery in West Yorkshire in 2022, 
alongside the wider factors of rising inflation, increases in energy costs and 
continued challenges around supply chains.  

 
2.3 In the following sections we cover the latest economic intelligence regarding 

the impact of the pandemic on the economy and then an update on the current 
status of implementation of the plan in delivery. A verbal update may also be 
given at the meeting on latest developments as required. 

 

25

Agenda Item 8



Economic Reporting 
 
2.4 The latest COVID-19 fortnightly insights report on economic intelligence will be 

available on ‘the COVID-19 economic & transport recovery monitor’ page on 
the website1 (link below under ‘Background documents’) from 20 December 
2021 and the most up to date interactive COVID-19 Economic-Transport 
Dashboard. Overall, the economic recovery shows signs of gathering pace 
following the lifting of restrictions. However, the re-opening of the economy 
has exposed a range of significant supply-side constraints including labour 
shortages and supply chain disruption, which seem to be intensifying and 
which threaten the sustainability of the recovery. 
 

2.5 The employment situation in the region continues to improve. The number of 
payrolled employees in West Yorkshire recorded on PAYE Real Time 
Information systems, increased by around 1% between October and 
November 2021 to 1,003,500. Employment in the region is now 3% above the 
pre-pandemic level seen in February 2020 and 5% higher than its lowest point 
in the pandemic in November 2020. This means that the number of payrolled 
employees has increased by 50,000 between November 2020 and November 
2021. All local authorities in West Yorkshire have returned to their pre-crisis 
levels of employment. Bradford, Leeds and Kirklees have seen the strongest 
growth in their payrolled employee counts 

 
2.6 The claimant count has continued to fall but there is still a very large number 

of people on out-of-work benefits. The latest figures show a 2% fall in the 
count between October and November 2021 to 83,000 in West Yorkshire. The 
claimant count is now 24% lower than its peak in March 2021, but it is still 47% 
higher than pre-pandemic figures in February 2020. There are variations at 
local authority level. For example, the claimant count remains 54% higher than 
its pre-pandemic level in Bradford, compared to 35% in Calderdale. The 
claimant count unemployment rate for West Yorkshire is 5.6%, higher than the 
national average of 4.7%. 

 
2.7 The Job Retention Scheme ended on 30 September 2021. At the end of 

September, 35,000 jobs were still furloughed in West Yorkshire. Local data is 
not available on what has happened to those 35,000 jobs but the national data 
suggests that most have returned to work. Of those furloughed across the UK 
at the end of the scheme,
[...]
le, face coverings on 
public transport, advice for caution on social gatherings and evidence of 
vaccinations or COVID-19 tests for some venues and large events.      

 
2.15 Other parts of the £1bn package include the reintroduction of the Statutory 

Sick Pay Rebate Scheme to support employers facing heightened levels of 
sickness absence due to the pandemic. This involves SMEs (businesses with 
under 250 employees) being able to claim statutory sick pay costs related to 
COVID-19 for two weeks per affected employee. There will also be an 
additional £100m of the discretionary Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 
funding for those businesses affected by the ‘Plan B’ restrictions but that are 
not directly in hospitality or leisure (e.g. suppliers to the sectors). £30m of 

28



further funding for the Culture Recovery Fund was also announced as part of 
the new package, which will be targeted at such organisations as theatres, 
museums and orchestras up to March 2022. 

 
2.16 In addition to the above, the Government released guidance on the new 

COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) in late December 2022. The £1.5bn 
fund will provide business rates relief for the 2021/22 year for businesses 
outside of retail, hospitality and leisure, and air travel / ground operation, that 
have been adversely impacted by the pandemic. The guidance points towards 
a significant amount of discretion in how Local Authorities deliver individual 
relief schemes in their districts. As a result, the Local Authorities in West 
Yorkshire and the Combined Authority met in late December 2021 to 
commence the development of a delivery framework to provide some 
consistency across the region.              

  
2.17 There is also a wide range of business support available from the Combined 

Authority and LEP that is contributing to the economic recovery. This includes 
advice and funding for the development of new products and processes, 
advice and funding on net zero-related interve
[...]
ns 
 
5.1 The Economic Recovery Plan recognises the disproportionate impact of 

COVID-19 on certain groups within West Yorkshire, and in its vision for a fair 
and just recovery plans to make sure its interventions respond particularly to 
the needs of those most disadvantaged. By focussing particularly on the role 
of our response interventions, it is also important to recognise that many of the 
inequality challenges faced prior to the pandemic remain, and therefore should 
not be lost when responding to the additional effects of the pandemic. 

 
5.2 Specific interventions delivered in connection to this plan will be expected to 

set targets about how equality and diversity will be achieved, for example in 
the entrepreneurship programme, employment hub and adult skills framework 
outlined in this paper, targets for BAME and female led businesses are being 
written into delivery criteria. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No specific or official external consultations have been undertaken in relation 

to this report. However, it has been informed by ongoing dialogue and 
consultation particularly with the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Board 
but also with LEP members and a wide range of partners, including 
universities and colleges, business representative and membership bodies, 
and direct with some individual businesses.  

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee notes the updates on the current economic situation in the 

region as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the work of the Combined 
Authority and LEP with regards to implementation of the West Yorkshire 
Economic Recovery Plan, and provides any comments.  

 
11. Background Docu
[...]
the future? 

 Understand how CA can 
enable housing 
development within 
current powers while 
housing remains an LA 
function. 

January 2022  

 Delivering pledge and 
coordination with partner 
councils 

 Explore steps which 
could be taken to ensure 
homes are affordable 
and targets are met. 

 Understand how local 
plans will be taken into 
consideration. 

January 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 17 November 2021
	6 Rural issues
	7 Housing pledge and powers
	8 COVID-19 economic recovery
	9 Economy Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 9i - Scrutiny work programmes 2021-22 v3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 AT REMOTE MEETING ON 
ZOOM 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council 
Councillor Dawn Collins Leeds City Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead Bradford Council 
Councillor Tony Hames Wakefield Council 
Councillor Zafar Iqbal Bradford Council 
Cllr Susan Press Calderdale Council 
Councillor Susan Press Calderdale Council 
Councillor Olivia Rowley Wakefield Council 
Councillor Audrey Smith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Justin Wilson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Attendees (12): Councillors Bob Felstead, Stephen Baines, Kaleigh Brooks, 
Zafar Iqbal, Susan Press, Audrey Smith, Richard Smith, Harpreet Uppal, 
Dawn Collins, Tony Hames, Olivia Rowley, Tony Wallis 
  
Apologies (4): Councillors Aneela Ahmed, Manisha Kaushik, Jonathan 
Bentley, Andrew Hollyer.  
  
In attendance: Brian Archer, Liz Hunter, Justin Wilson, Khaled Berroum, 
Hannah Scales 
    

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
None. 



   
3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
None. 
   

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 17 November 2021 
 
Accepted subject to the amendment of noting the attendance for Councillors 
Rowley, Kaushik and Iqbal who sent their apologies at the last meeting.  
    

5. Chair's comments and update 
 
Members were informed of the outcomes from the Scrutiny Chair’s Steering 
meetings held in December to discuss the year and the potential for a 
workshop for members to discuss how they think scrutiny has gone this year 
so far, any potential changes and areas the Committee would like to explore 
further next year. Members were reminded of the Mayor’s Question Time due 
to take place at the next committee meeting on 9 March 2022. 
    

6. Rural issues 
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the rural context for 
West Yorkshire and highlight main policy challenges and delivery programmes 
in the region’s rural areas.  
  
Questions and discussion centred around: 
  

• Broadband: Members discussed broadband viability in rural areas, 
how broadband needs are assessed, the thinking behind the 20% 
target – which was due to limited funding (£5b committed nationally by 
government out of £20bn needed) and the challenges with broadband 
provision on unadopted streets in relation to the Gigabit rollout. 
Members also discussed the need for businesses to be in hard-to-reach 
'disconnected' areas and although business relocation was an option it 
was not something being advocated for strategically.  

  
• Tree Planting: Members discussed what work was being done with 

rural communities to source land for tree planting and whether 
university courses on agriculture production were being promoted. It 
was noted that the recently published Environment Plan related to 
nature which included tree planting as a major element, in particular as 
part of flood defence, although funding was a challenge. The Climate 
and Environment Plan focussed on working with farmers in order to 
establish their needs and gather data on their land and areas – this is a 
work in progress.  

  
• Fuel Poverty: Members clarified which localities where accounted for 

in the four categories contained in Table 2 of the report, which was 
confirmed to be DEFRA statistics and every area had a classification. 
Members discussed why fuel poverty was affecting rural areas as 
opposed to urban areas, noting that it was generally due to proximity to 
the gas network and building types in rural areas usually being larger 



and older buildings.  
  

• Funding: Members noted the continued uncertainty around funding as 
the Combined Authority waited to hear from government on continued 
growth hub funding and details of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, 
amongst others. The Growth Hub in particular was vital to cross-council 
working in business support and growth. Members also noted that the 
sick pay rebate had been extended for small and medium sized 
businesses.  

    
7. Housing pledge and powers 

 
Members were presented with a report which outlined early work on fulfilling 
the Mayor’s pledge on affordable housing.  
  
Questions and discussion centred around:  
  

• Housing role and powers: Despite not being a planning authority, the 
Combined Authority supported local authorities on strategic planning 
matters. The Combined Authority responded to planning applications 
particularly with a transport focus and gave joint advice back to 
government and work with our district partners on their local plans. The 
Combined Authority was awaiting further guidance from Government 
with regards to planning at a regional level.  

  
• Targets: Members discussed whether the target was achievable and 

the Combined Authority is currently identifying how to add value 
through a West Yorkshire Strategy without duplicating local strategies 
already in place. Members also discussed the importance of clearly 
defining “affordable” housing.  

  
• Funding: It reported that whilst the Combined Authority had secured 

£67 million that would help, it wouldn’t be able to address all brownfield 
site challenges such as viability and determining land ownership. The 
Combined Authority hoped Government would expand this funding 
while work is underway by partner authorities to map out the level of 
available funding across WY authorities.    

  
• Stakeholders: Members discussed engagement with developers, the 

strength of existing Section 106 agreements and whether they yielded 
enough alignment in areas where developers and councils often 
diverge, such as affordable housing and use greenbelt land. The CA 
has produced a ‘developers note’ and guide which sets out relevant 
things developers should consider in their planning applications, such 
as infrastructure, transport, cycle lanes and climate impact. There is 
also a “WY House Alliance” which seeks to improve cooperation 
between key players – including ensuring the CA is able to comment on 
transport aspects of planning applications.   

    
8. COVID-19 economic recovery 

 
Members were provided with an update on the current economic situation in 



the region as a result of Covid-19 and the work of the Combined Authority and 
the LEP with regards to economic recovery planning and implementation.  
  
Questions and discussion centred around:  
  

• Claimant count: As stated in section 2.6 of the report the claimant 
count had decreased but remained higher than pre-pandemic, this was 
due to several elements such as the increase of the cost of living. It was 
noted that the claimant count was lower in West Yorkshire than it was in 
England.  

  
• Local recovery data: Members learned that the local recovery for the 

most part was due to domestic demand for both goods and services 
increasing after lifting of Covid-19 Pandemic due to ‘pent up demand’ 
and in part due to shipping costs on imports. In terms of job retention, it 
was difficult to ascertain exactly where jobs had gone but it could be 
down to extended sick leave and some of the workforce not returning to 
previous jobs. Certain sectors were hit harder such as hospitality, and 
leisure services, which were sectors with a largely female workforce. In 
the Combined Authority’s commissioning (such as the entrepreneurship 
programme) gender targets had been put in place and the first cohort 
was 60% female – following an increase in demand.  

  
• Business liquidations: Members discussed why business liquidations 

had increased in recent weeks and it was explained that it was 
important to also look at new formation rates, there would be a number 
of individuals moving into more secure employment. There were a 
number of interventions the Combined Authority could pursue in order 
to support the businesses. The Business Accelerator Fund was due to 
start in 2023 which would hopefully be equity investment. Energy costs 
were difficult to mitigate but the Combined Authority does have a 
support programme which helps businesses reduced energy costs with 
an environmental audit. 

  
In-work poverty statistics & inclusivity: Members suggested in-work 
poverty statistics be included in future reports and discussed how the 
Combined Authority supported over 50s and 60s in finding work. Members 
were informed of the Skills Connect Programme and Employment Hub which 
support people get back into work. 
   

9. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Chair reminded Members of the Workshop due to be held on Wednesday, 
16 February 2022 and the Mayor’s Question Tim due to be held on 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022.  
  
Members asked whether there would be a policy on electric vehicle chargers 
and the involvement of the commercial sector. It was confirmed to be a 
combination of both sectors, the Combined Authority had some funding for 
electric charging, and it was suggested that colleagues in the Delivery 
directorate may be able to provide further insight. It was also suggested that 
analysis be done on the impact of the rising energy prices and any opportunity 



for subsidies. 
    

10. Date of the next meeting - 9 March 2022   


